
Recreation Update      Updated: December 17, 2020 

HEBER-KAMAS RANGER DISTRICT 
Heber City: 2460 South Highway 40, Heber City, UT 84032 - (435) 654-0470 

Kamas: 50 East Center Street, Kamas, UT 84036 - (435) 783-4338 

 

Campgrounds 

Campground Fee Unit Type Group Size 
Water 

Available? 

Reservation 

Required? 
Comments 

Aspen Grove 
$24.00 

$46.00 

Single 

Double 

8 People 

16 People 
No CLOSED CLOSED 

Cobblerest $22.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

Currant Creek 

 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$105.00 

$140.00 

$9.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Double 

Group 

Group 

Boat Launch 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

25 People 

40 People 

Per Boat 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Ledgefork 
$24.00 

$48.00 

Single 

Double 

8 People 

16 People 
No CLOSED CLOSED 

Lilly Lake $24.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

Lodgepole 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$175.00 

$335.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Double 

Group 

Group 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

50 People 

100 People 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Lost Creek $24.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

Lower Provo $18.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

Mill Hollow 
$2.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Day Use 

8 People 

Per Vehicle 
No CLOSED CLOSED 

Mirror Lake 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$70.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Double 

Triple 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

24 People 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Moosehorn $24.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

PineValley Group 

$220.00 

$170.00 

$290.00 

Group A 

Group B 

Group C 

120 People 

60 People 

140 People 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Ponderosa Group $105.00 Group 100 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

Renegade 

 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$450.00 

$2,130.00 

$10.00 

$9.00 

Single 

Double 

Long Term 

Long Term 

Day Use 

Boat Launch 

8 People 

16 People 

 

 

Per Vehicle 

Per Boat 

No CLOSED CLOSED 



Shady Dell 

$21.00 

$41.00 

$9.00 

Single 

Double 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Shingle Creek $18.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

Smith & Morehouse 

$24.00 

$16.00 

$10.00 

$9.00 

Single 

Overflow 

Day Use 

Boat Launch 

8 People 

 

Per Vehicle 

Per Boat 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Soapstone  

$24.00 

$46.00 

$70.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Double 

Triple 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

24 People 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Soldier Creek 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$300.00 

$450.00 

$10.00 

$9.00 

Single 

Double 

Pavilion 

Long Term 

Day Use 

Boat Launch 

8 People 

16 People 

100 People 

 

Per Vehicle 

Per Boat 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Strawberry Bay 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$36.00 

$200.00 

$300.00 

$450.00 

$9.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Double 

Single 

Group 

Pavilion 

Long Term 

Boat Launch 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

w/ Hookups 

80 People 

100 People 

 

Per Boat 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Trial Lake 
$24.00 

$46.00 

Single 

Double 

8 People 

16 People 
No CLOSED CLOSED 

Washington Lake 

$24.00 

$46.00 

$130.00 

$190.00 

$10.00 

Single 

Double 

Group 

Group 

Day Use 

8 People 

16 People 

50 People 

100 People 

Per Vehicle 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Wolf Creek 

$22.00 

$115.00 

$200.00 

Single 

Group 

Group 

8 People 

30 People 

60 People 

No CLOSED CLOSED 

Yellow Pine  $18.00 Single 8 People No CLOSED CLOSED 

URC Season Passes 

Pass Smith & Morehouse Strawberry, Currant, Lodgepole & Soldier 

Day Use - Annual - $105 

Boat Launch - Week - $55 

Boat Launch - Annual $60 $105 

Dump Station - Annual - $100 (2 a Month) 
 

Campground Reservations 

To make reservations you can either go online to www.recreation.gov or by calling 1-877-444-6777. Reservations can be 

made up to 365 days in advance for group sites and 6 months in advance for individual sites. Reservations must be made 

at least 5 days in advance for individual sites. Group sites and pavilions are by reservation only. 

 



Trailheads 

Highway 40 Area 

Dry Canyon SNOW COVERED 

Clegg Canyon SNOW COVERED 

Center Canyon SNOW COVERED 

Row Bench SNOW COVERED 

Foreman Hollow SNOW COVERED 

Visitor Center Boardwalk SNOW COVERED 

Coop Creek CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Strawberry Narrows CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Highway 35 Area 

Little South Fork CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Willow Creek Trail CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Log Hollow SNOW COVERED 

Nobletts SNOW COVERED 

Dry Hollow SNOW COVERED 

Mirror Lake Highway Area 

Beaver Creek SNOW COVERED 

Yellow Pine SNOW COVERED  

Shingle Creek SNOW COVERED  

North Fork SNOW COVERED  

Beaver Ponds Trail SNOW COVERED 

Crystal Lake CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Fehr Lake CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Mirror Lake Shoreline Loop CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Mirror Lake CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Pass Lake CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Highline CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Weber Canyon Road Area 

Box Canyon CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Smith & Morehouse CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Dry Fork CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Middle Fork of Weber River CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Main Fork of Weber River CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 
 

Recreation Passes 

A Mirror Lake Pass or an Interagency Pass (National Park Pass) is required to recreate at fee sites along the Mirror Lake 

Highway. A Recreation Pass is required for all vehicles parked at these fee sites. Passes are available at the Heber-Kamas 

Ranger District Offices, Kamas Food Town, Kamas Chevron, Samak Smoke House and at self-serve fee stations located 

along the Mirror Lake Highway. You can also purchase 3-day and 7-day passes online at www.yourpassnow.com. 
 

Other Amenities 

Offices 

Heber Ranger District Office CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Kamas Ranger District Office OPEN (M-F 8:00am-4:30pm) 

Strawberry Visitor Center CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Picnic Areas 

Whiskey Springs Picnic Area SNOW COVERED 

Beaver Creek Picnic Area SNOW COVERED 

Upper Provo River Bridge Picnic Area CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Mirror Lake Picnic Area CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 



Overlooks 

Provo River Overlook SNOW COVERED 

Duchesne Tunnel Overlook CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Slate Gorge Overlook CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Provo River Falls Overlook CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Bald Mountain Overlook CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Hayden Peak Overlook CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Dump Stations 

Soapstone Dump Station CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Lost Creek Dump Station CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Strawberry Bay Dump Station CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Soldier Creek Dump Station CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

 

Roads 

Highway 40 OPEN 

Strawberry River – FR049 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Strawberry Bay Road - FR131 OPEN to Strawberry Bay Marina then CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

COOP Creek – FR082  CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Trout Creek – FR084 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Clyde Creek – FR134 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Mud Creek – FR150 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Squaw Creek – FR110 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Indian Creek – FR042 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Trail Creek – FR131 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Highway 35 OPEN 

Cedar Hollow – FR202  SNOW COVERED 

Mill Hollow – FR054 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Soapstone – FR037 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Duchesne ridge – FR091 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Silver Meadow – FR174 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Mirror Lake Highway OPEN to MM 15 then CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Wide Hollow – FR080 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Upper Setting – FR034 SNOW COVERED 

Taylors Fork – FR332 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Norway Flats – FR035 SNOW COVERED 

Soapstone – FR037 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Iron Mine – FR414 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Spring Canyon – FR041 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON  

Murdock Basin – FR137 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Broadhead Meadows – FR416 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON  

Weber Canyon Road OPEN to Smith & Morehouse Fork then CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

South Fork - FR031 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Smith Morehouse - FR033 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Mud Lake Flats - FR030 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

Gardeners Fork - FR055 CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 

 

 
 


